

O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 50

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.12.2018

TARGET SET UNDER PMAY-G


*50.  SHRI RAM KUMAR SHARMA:


 Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether a target has been set for construction of one crore houses in various States in the country under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana–Gramin (PMAY-G) by the end of 2018-19;

(b) if so, the facts in this regard;

(c) whether only 56 lakh houses have been constructed till the end of October, 2018;

(d) if not, the actual figures in this regard; and

(e) the names of States where houses have not been constructed as per the set target?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a), (b),(c),(d) and (e) of the Lok Sabha Starred

Question No. 50  for answer on 13.12.2018


(a) to (e) : The erstwhile rural housing scheme Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) has been restructured into Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) from 01.04.2016. PMAY-G was launched by Hon’ble Prime Minister on 20.11.2016. Under PMAY-G, 1.0 crore houses are targeted for construction over a period of three years from 2016-17 to 2018-19.


As per data uploaded by the States/UTs on the MIS of PMAY-G, AwaasSoft, 54,35,134 houses have been completed as on 31
st
  October, 2018 under PMAY-G.


A statement indicating State/UT-wise house targeted and constructed under PMAY-G is given at Annexure-I.


    Annexure-I

Annexure refers to the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 50 due for answer on 13.12.2018

House Targeted and Constructed under PMAY-G State/UT-wise, during the years 2016-17 to 2018-19

    (Units in Nos.)

S. No. State House Targeted House Completed

as on 31.10.2018*

House

Completed as

on 10.12.2018*

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 11221 1 45

2 ASSAM 259814 97582 114670

3 BIHAR 1176617 153794 231140

4 CHHATTISGARH 788235 437306 462276

5 GOA 761 0 0

6 GUJARAT 204703 136284 143364

7 HARYANA 21502 8500 8764

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 7385 5401 5771

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 38772 6071 7158

10 JHARKHAND 528791 275073 319284

11 KERALA 42431 12945 13638

12 MADHYA PRADESH 1399084 1027919 1136250

13 MAHARASHTRA 449820 253159 267295

14 MANIPUR 9740 1077 2930

15 MEGHALAYA 20745 1416 1836

16 MIZORAM 6600 1991 2033

17 NAGALAND 8481 0 0

18 ODISHA 992558 663388 709507

19 PUNJAB 14000 3278 4579

20 RAJASTHAN 687091 431086 462347

21 SIKKIM 1957 809 855

22 TAMIL NADU 327552 112842 120467

23 TRIPURA 24989 11841 15435

24 UTTAR PRADESH 1282616 853473 881117

25 UTTARAKHAND 15776 7800 8806

26 WEST BENGAL 1397474 850272 1011300

27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 972 0 0

28 DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI 7605 1 35

29 DAMAN AND DIU 15 13 13

30 LAKSHADWEEP 57 0 0

31 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0

32 ANDHRA PRADESH 123112 28131 35786

33 KARNATAKA 145349 53681 59096

34 TELANGANA 0 0 0

  Total 9995825 5435134 6025797

 * As reported by States/UTs

